y. 1\ [@]l8]pd\N BIKE-PIT instructions manual ,//\1 % £ | EuksisEE

(ver.2.3 2010/5)
Important Notes /7 FELTWfcEfcWT &

* For normal 2-wheel bicycle only. @/ \1 oY MNIBEED 2 EEEZEHTY,
Not compatible with heavy electric or DH BE) A NEPDHNA VDL SHEVEHEBICIFAEE
bikes and long tandem bikes. Bho FleR2TLAEBDL DGRV BEGBRICIIEZ F A,

* Do not use BikePit for any other purposes @z13% KFICRE L TZIICHEHREESS TIF35% L, <'_’ D
than instructed. FAE TIERIN TOGEWVERICIFEA L GNTS 2

* BikePit is supported with the spring power @/\-1 7 v l\ li?c‘#ld?f LT/\NRTHLASS B ?mz:%é’h
to the ceiling. Setup to the area where the F7, EE#IL I&RDGE ) 537558 E T+ DIGATIC DHRIE L

durable enough reinformcement ceiling TLIEEW, FleEXHZKFTHEIFNIEEY FE A
beam is located, and the ceiling must be ?ﬁ&ﬁxﬂw%ﬁﬁm&?‘% 2L, AneY L TEEPEZEDR
horizontal. Failure to do so will cause HEHZYET,

serious damage and injury while using.

Pillar Height Adjustability [ Parts Name ] A
YRS AR <ZEBDAFF> — B
Ubper Rubber Cu BikePit cannot be setup on any angled ceiling.
1.7 - 3.1 meter Lp{é)u:]‘ P P Choose the ceiling area where the reinforcement
4 4 beam is located. Just ceiling panel is not durable
A S'<———Spring /1% enough and the pillar spring may break your ceiling.
Red Indicator /FREEERT /N1 7w MIpid+5 Reinforcement Beam /2
Upper Pole (40mm diameter) fﬁrﬁgjm@ﬁ?l—t
s z&0N,
— rEh mEw0z)) e L CSes 7
&, INRDITEHEZE
/Use 40mm Band FWOTLESIBNDLD f
40 2\ REfER EF .
@Eém o Celllng Panel
\ (must be horizontal)
Upper Hook (for front wheel) KR
AT vy (FiEmA) f WIIKFEDT &)

\Pole Joint /HRREY 34> b

When you setup BikePit, make sure the Red Indicator is
completely hidden in the Upper Rubber Cup.
Lower Pole (45mm diameter) If you see the indicator even after setting up, it means you

/ Tk (EE4521)) didn't extend the pole long enough and BikePit cannot
support the bike weight properly.

NATEY FDERRESERTE T BHIE, REFFIC LA
JL7y TDETIEH BHRNEERTHEZA G GE2F

Use 45mm Band T, TRICEREMHILL TS ZEL,
ATV R ERER
— N %ﬁ
\Lower Hook (for rear wheel) \ Ma!<e sure t.he.R.ed

TRIZwvY (18E%A) Indicator is invisible
TRNEBEERTHDREZT
Wb g4

Lower Rubber Cup

\d e Fmarny

(' Required Tools /#E%TE ) A l l

1 x M5 Hex Wrench ./ M5 ;AL >V F There are two different sizes on
the stainless band set. Each one

. = is special for the appropriate pole
Tightenning Instant TIpS /BEEEHR diameter. For For
Torque Apply 7.1 kgs force to the 75mm long Do not use wrong size. Upper- Lower-
FspfF bIby | hexwrench end whentightening. 2Lz picis2oourxs 0 R0
52 N.m & 75mm OREL > FDIHIC 7.1kg D BUET, ZNENEEYAZTTD
NE AT 2o T, BEXTEALELNTREL

-1-



(=]

( How To Setup Pillar /XDt D LH T )

n At first, tighten the lower bolt on Pole Joint firmly, then loosen the upper bolt to extend |
the pillar.

Place the pole on the floor and extend Upper Pole to the ceiling.
Stop extending when Upper Rubber Cup touches the ceiling, and tighten the bolt

temporally (see Fig.A). (You don't need to tighten this bolt firmly at this moment.) Tighten the bolt
XTI a4 FOTMUDHRIV 2 LoD LHEDIAATEEEX T, =3 temporally
HEOT EHIORL 2D, SREMIELTOEET, I LAY RS
IR RIS TRBE T 32 R > TR L T E, BT L frefiisn D F X
7y TR NIz TAT, WolcAHRIY 3142 ORIV k2 REHGED
LEXY (CTTRELARDTZ2LEIH O FTEA), (KA)
Remove the pole from the ceiling. Be careful you don't change the pole length at this

E moment.
Extend the pole 20mm more, then tighten the upper bolt on Pole Joint firmly
(Tightening Torque: 5.2 N.m). (see Fig. B)
W e A Z RHEIREDHM OO LTS, TDEEHDOREEH (Fig. A)
ZHoTLEDBEVESICHERLTLEEL, =
COREINHEBICHE 20 S VT2 MEL, TONMETHMY a1
YRRV Z LoD EREDIAH TS WEDMF FILT:52Nm), (KB) 2)2ontgr}91§$0étn_[’n more

If the upper bolt on Pole Joint has been loosened, Upper
/ A \ | Pole may slide down due to the bike weight on Upper 1) Loosen the upper bolt
Hook. Make sure this bolt is securely tightened. FRIDRIV b RS D

FRIZ 3102 DRIV FDRA TS E, BEnEET Y 3) Tighten the upper bolt
JICHEATEC LSBT IELETETCLENETH FRIDRIV F EEEH S
5, Lo EMmDIHITENTLSIZEELY, (5.2N.m)

compress the spring.
Stand the pole by moving Lower Pole, then place on the floor when the pole becomes vertical.
Make sure that Red Indicator is completely hidden in Upper Rubber Cup.

F9 T LAy TRRIFCTHET, ZOFFERHFICAN>TEE EIFE XL TR
FHEDFET, TOREOFEIHEZVTTNE, FEHEICKSTZETATHMIRIC A
LET, TOLERVEERRPZRIC EMI LAY TOHRIEN TN EZMRL
TL7ZE W,

A If you see Red Indicator when finishing installing the pole, it means the
pole length is too short and BikePit cannot support the bike weight. It may
cause serious accident by falling down. Remove the pole and adjust the

pole length properly. Upper Hook
TWEERTHEZATNBIEND T EIE, FROFTDITHIL LN T (for front wheel)
GWCLEEBHRLET, TDEETIFTHIHEESABI LN TEY, with 40mm band
BELTLESRNDDYVET, XHORTABEZPYELTIZEL, | HAT vy @)
40mm /\> R{ER

E To setup the pole, attach Upper Rubber Cup to the ceiling and push the pole toward the ceiling to

( Setting Up Hooks /7 v 7 DI FT 5 ]

Install Upper Hook to Upper Pole and Lower Hook to Lower Pole with the supplied
n Stainless Band Clip (see Fig. C & D)
Be sure there are two different sizes on the band clip. Use smaller (40mm) band for
Upper Pole and the larger (45mm) band for Lower Pole. There is no compatibility
between them.
(for rear wheel)

Liﬁmimavﬁ%,yiﬁmtﬂ7v7%,%h%hx%ybx with 45mm band
INYRTHOTEST, (MC D a7y 2 (4
RF VLAY FIeld 2509 A ZBBD, MEWF (40 UMD % ke, oo Gt
RKEW (45 2UH) Z 2R LEST, chSIcE#EEED D 8 A,

Lower Hook

(Fig. B)

(Fig. D)

A It could be possible to hang down the bike upside down, BEED ETZH#O>< URL CaiggzE Rl Lz

when passing by. So we don't recommend this style. TEFtHA.

but you will be easily jammed by the wide handlebar JREETOERIE, BEEHILE LG -0HEE

-2-




Follow the steps below to install the stainless band clip;

1) Disassemble the band clip.

If the nut side has been bent in wrong angle, you won't be able to
screw the bolt. Adjust the angle properly.

4) Put Plastic Bracket on the band.

5) Insert M6x30 bolt with washer to the hole on the hook, then gently
screw to the hole on Plastic Bracket.

6) After adjusting the height and angle of each hook, tighten the bolt

firmly (Tightening Torque: 5.2 N.m). A
AT VLAY FORD I T2E, DIFO@E I T80 E T,

1) Wolc ARTYLANY RESBLUET,

2) NNV FRZHE, HEICEEMNTIET,

3) Ty EABEERINTVAHOmHESARICEZS XS LT,
N ROz EREDLEET, (XIF)
WTDONNY REgHh U720 LEREDLINTWVWS T & ZHE
ALTLEEV, & LI > TNy REMTFE LT
BIELTL I,

4) BET Sy NV RlichSEET,

5) M6x30 RV M FETy vy EEL, 7w 7OfL@ELTH
5, Bg7 5 v hROfLICEMCR AR E T,

6) 7V IDEHIRABRZRATI LS, RIVkZL-oMD LR
CiABFE T EEDHF LY 0 5.2N.m),

Stainless Band (40mm or 45mm)

ATYLRNVE (40 2UFRIE453 )

2) Open the band and wind around the pole. Plastic Bracket /#f8~7' =7 v x
3) Overlap the band ends as the welded nut is located inner side (see Flat Washer
Fig. F). Make sure both ends are perfectly overlapped. Ty

\ M6x30 Bolt
M6x30 R)L

There are two different sizes on the
stainless band; 40mm and 45mm.
Use 40mm for narrower Upper Pole
and 45mm for fatter Lower Pole.
Each one has an engraved mark as
"40" or "45" on the band bodly.

XTI\ RIZlE 40mm &
45mm D21 IHB Y FET,
_ESEREICIE 40mm &, FsEAEICIE
45mm EEHFALET FEFIZFRE),
FNFNo/N> FEIEIC 1400 F/z
1x 145) DZEHBH Y F S,

If the inside band end with welded nut has been angled
against the bolt, you won't be able to screw the bolt in.
While winding the band around the pole, make sure the
nut side end is properly set at right angle to the bolt.
(see Fig. G)

the &LFY MIDEIH D TWBE, KL kHTA LA

BELBGYET, FRICEEHSIRET, R/b K IcH
%?7‘)"‘/ FOEAICE>DTNET EZEL T2,
G

Do not try to push the bolt hard when screwing in.
The band end will have to be bent and you are no longer
tighten the bolt.

P ERCAGEE, HEANTHLAZGNTSE
W FY MDY Rt #ini o TLELS, AL R
RCADGZLSBLOTLENET,

To mount the bike, hook the front wheel to Upper Hook to hang down the
bike. (see Fig. H)

Just hanging down won't keep the bike vertical due to the bike's
unsymmetrical weight balance. To hold the bike vertical, hook the rear wheel
by Lower Hook from behind. Adjust the contact position to adjust the bike
angle.

HILZ 50T 513, IRz L~y 71y, BiEEzZ S5
TFERI, (KH)

ZOXXLZLHIEHOER/NT Y ADDICEImNE TN T UE
378, MUT w7 THREEZ‘RADNHIIA D X IICUTHA, HigH
ZEEIRDOXIICLET, Ty IDEAVITETAHAETHIEEHD
SISV R | (] 02 S

To avoid any damage to the tire valve, you should escape the
valve area for hooking.

Figgee 7w JICHNIBEE, T o T/INIVTE-IFIEY LW
FOITEREL TS EELY,
TEBL/INIVTDSBENTAUB THNS B LB TEE T,

-3-

Tightening Torque
SREDATF MV
52N.m

I KRR L EBALBEYEPEFNEEVE | g |

H (Fig. H)



(How To Use The Supplied Zip-Tie /#&BIFiIER k5 v 712DWT )

For your safety, we recommend you to attach your BikePit to a secure
location with the supplied plastic tie and self-tapping screw.

e B . Self-Tapping Screw (M3.5x16 or 25)
THLUGRWHIEDNEORREIC X AR 7Zh1Ed 5729, 7 \/l)‘ 7 Use proper size one
Ey MIFEDTr—7 )V 2ffi>T, Lob LIc KFRREER EIC 2y EVJER M3.5x16 7213 25
EHETNETT, Wz HH

( Contact HELEHEEL )

If you have any questions or need help, you should contact the dealer where you purchased or the Minoura distributor in your country first.
The distributor can be found on our web site. Only when you cannot get enough service, you can contact us.

& LD SR D RE G D 5 /e i AICiE, F I COMinZBEORDICK o7z 3 v TITRANC SHHES 7250,

MINOURA North America MINOURA Japan Headquarters

(Only for U.S. residents) (for every world-wide customers)

1996 East Ave. Hayward, CA 94541 U.S.A. 1197-1 Godo, Anpachi, Gifu 503-2305 Japan
Phone 1-510-538-8599 Fax +81-584-27-7505

Fax 1-510-538-5899 Mail minoura@minoura.jp

Mail support@minourausa.com Web  www.minoura.jp

MRt FREESR et HHE

T 460-0015 ZHEMHXKHFE 1-38 T 503-2305 IXBEZRN\EEFEIfRA 1197-1
Phone (052) 321-6571 Phone (0584) 27-3132

Fax (052) 332-3166 Fax (0584) 27-4258

Web  www.fukaya-sangyo.co.jp Mail infodesk@minoura.jp

Made in Japan B Z%4



